

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/28/2019 3:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95441-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK, KING-TV (“KING 5”), KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, SOUND PUBLISHING, INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. (“THE NEWS TRIBUNE,”) and THE SEATTLE TIMES,
Appellees,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE; THE WASHINGTON STATE SENATE, THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Washington state agencies; and SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER, HOUSE SPEAKER FRANK CHOPP, SENATE MINORITY LEADER SHARON NELSON, and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN KRISTIANSEN each in their official capacity
Appellants.

APPELLANT AND CROSS-RESPONDENT THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE’S OMNIBUS ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Nicholas W. Brown, WSBA # 33586
Claire E. McNamara, WSBA # 50097
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Gerry Lee Alexander, WSBA # 775
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, WA 98502-6068
(360) 357-2852

Attorneys for Washington State Legislature et. al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS..... 3

 A. The Attorney General, the Legislature, and Trial Court Agree: The Legislative Branch is Not an Agency Under the PRA 3

 1. The Plain Meaning of “State Agencies” Under the PRA Does Not Include the Washington State Legislature, State Senate, or House of Representatives..... 4

 2. The Washington Constitution and Case Law Distinguish Between the Legislative Branch and Agencies Established by the Legislature 8

 3. The PRA Created Specific Obligations for the Secretary of the Senate and Clerk of the House with Regard to Production of Legislative Records..... 9

 B. Amici Err in Asserting that Individual Legislators are Agencies Under the PRA 12

 1. Legislative Amendments Show the Legislature’s Intent to Exclude Legislators from Broad PRA Requirements. 13

 2. Individual Legislators are not “Agents” of the Legislature..... 17

 3. State Legislators are Distinguishable from Other Elected Officials for Application of the PRA 20

 C. The PRA is consistent with Public Disclosure Laws in Other States 23

 D. The Washington PRA does Not Implicate, Let Alone Conflict with the First Amendment..... 26

 1. Courts Reject Constitutional Claims that are Based on Inability to Obtain Information Held by the Government 26

2.	The Intended Uses of the Requested Information as Asserted by FAC and other Amici are Irrelevant.	30
3.	PRA’s Unique Treatment of the Legislature and its Members is not Contrary to any Historical First Amendment Right	33
E.	Amici Ignore the Constitutional Limitations of the PRA.	34
IV.	CONCLUSION	38

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	29
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	29
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	passim
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	28
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	29
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	27
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	29
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	28
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	31
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Va.</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	29

<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	29
--	----

Washington Cases

<i>Anderson, Leech & Morse, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	36
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	36
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978).....	16
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	7, 19, 36
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014).....	28
<i>Clallam Cty. Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Bd. of Clallam Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979).....	17
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	22
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	35
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976).....	16

<i>McDermott v. Kaczmarek</i> , 2 Wn. App. 643, 469 P.2d 191 (1970).....	6
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1984).....	passim
<i>Ockerman v. King Cty. Dep't of Developmental & Envtl. Services</i> , 102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000).....	11
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	38
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1, 614 P.2d 164 (1980).....	35, 38
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	36
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	35
<i>Vita Food Prod., Inc. v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 132, 587 P.2d 535 (1978).....	16, 36
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	37
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	17
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass'n of District and Municipal Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	35
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	36

Washington Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, §1	8, 18
Const. art. II, §10	10
Const. art. II, § 2	18
Const. art. II, § 9	37
Const. art. II, § 11	8
Const. art. II, § 22	9
Const. art. III, § 2	22
Const. art. III, § 17	9
Const. art. IV, §1	36
RCW 40.14.100	4, 25
RCW 42.17	14, 15
RCW 42.17A.005.....	5, 15
RCW 42.52.010	5, 15
RCW 42.56.001	14
RCW 42.56.010	passim
RCW 42.56.070	11
RCW 42.56.090	11
RCW 42.56.100	11
RCW 43.06.010	22
RCW 43.07.040	9

Other States' Statutes and Regulations

29 Del. C. § 10002(h) 24

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-121.01..... 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200 (1)(A) 24

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-14-3-2 (q)(2)(C) 24

MCL 15.232, 1985-86..... 25

Minn. Stat. Sec. 13.02..... 24

Miss. Code Ann. Sec. 25-61-3(a)..... 25
